vehicle which could have been purchased for the fair market 

value before applicable deductions. The documentation shall 
include the vehicle identification number. 

C. Vehicle Repairs 

1. Partial losses shall be settled on the basis of a written appraisal or for 
claims less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) on the basis 

of an appraisal or estimate. Written appraisals for claims in excess of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) must be based on a physical 
inspection of the motor vehicle. The insurer shall supply the claimant with 

a copy of the appraisal upon which the settlement is based. The appraisal 
shall be reasonable, in accordance with applicable policy provisions, and